The revenue of the Manado–Bitung Toll Road since it began operating in 2020 is divided into two 

categories: e-toll revenue and cash revenue. The total revenue from October 2020 to June 2025 (based on 

data from PT Jasa Marga Persero Tbk Manado–Bitung) amounts to IDR 232,749,812,500 (two hundred 

thirty-two billion seven hundred forty-nine million eight hundred twelve thousand five hundred rupiah), 

consisting of e-toll revenue of IDR 230,484,107,000 (two hundred thirty billion four hundred eighty-four 

million one hundred seven thousand rupiah) and cash revenue of IDR 2,765,705,500 (two billion seven 

hundred sixty-five million seven hundred five thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Routine Operational Costs of the Manado–Bitung Toll Road 

Table 3. Operating Expenses of the Manado–Bitung Toll Road 

Since the toll road began operating in September 2020, operational expenses have also been incurred. 

The total routine operational cost up to June 2025 amounts to IDR 253,559,225,097 (two hundred fifty-

three billion five hundred fifty-nine million two hundred twenty-five thousand ninety-seven rupiah). The 

operational expenses of the Manado–Bitung Toll Road include routine infrastructure maintenance costs, 

unexpected facility repair costs, and employee salaries. 

Cash Flow Analysis Based on Actual Realization 

Calculation from October 2020 to June 2025: